
 JOINT PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
JUNE 11, 2020 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT: Hicks, Ward, O’Brien, Skellie, Clary 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEMBERS ABSENT: None 
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT: Campbell, O’Brien, Hicks, Fedler, Skellie, Hogan, 
Clary, Rozell, Losaw, Ward, Griffith 
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEMBERS ABSENT: None 
SUPERVISORS: Hall, Henke, Ferguson, Shaw, Haff 
Debra Prehoda, Clerk of the Board   Al Nolette, County Treasurer   
Roger Wickes, County Attorney    Chris DeBolt, County Administrator 
    
AGENDA AS PRESENTED IN COMMITTEE NOTICE: 
1. Call to Order  
2. Discuss Procedure for Backfills for Remainder of the Year  
3. Department Staffing Requests/Staffing Pattern Changes: 

 A. Department of Public Works 
  1. Highway Worker II (2) – Backfill (Currently Vacant)    
  2. Highway Supervisor II – Backfill (Retirement) 
  3. Highway Supervisor I – Backfill (Promote to Hwy. Supervisor II) 
  4. Highway Worker III – Backfill (Promote to Hwy. Supervisor I) 
  5. Highway Worker II – Backfill (Promote to Hwy. Worker III) 
 B. Buildings & Grounds 
  1. Laborer Part-Time (2) – Backfill 
  2. Building Maintenance Helper - (Backfill) 
 C. Office for the Aging 
  1. Aging Services Aide Part-Time (2) – Backfill 
  2. Aging Services Aide Per Diem - Backfill 
  3. Request to Add 4 Additional Per Diem Aging Services Aides (Drivers)**Staffing Pattern Change** 
 D. Sheriff – Temporarily Add 1 Deputy Sheriff; Removing 1 Vacant Sgt. Position. 
  (Once a Deputy Sheriff is promoted to Sgt., then Staffing Pattern would go back; adding 1 Sgt.   
  And Removing 1 Deputy Sheriff) **Staffing Pattern Change** 
4. Treasurer – Monthly Reports 
5. DPW Items 
 A. Marchiselli Supplemental Agreement #2 for Bridge Preservation Construction/CI 
 B. Marchiselli Supplemental Agreement #1 for Church Street ROW 
 C. Marchiselli Supplemental Agreement #2 for CR46 Pavement Preservation Construction/CI 
 D. CHIPS, PaveNY & EWR Funding Discussion 
6. County Administrator 
 A. Award Contract & Approve Technical Change Order – Feeder Street Project 
 B. Review & Approve Workforce Development Board Agreements 
7. Other Business 
8. Adjournment 
 

Chairman Campbell called the Finance Committee to order at 10:01 AM.   
 
Chairman Brian Campbell (Budget Officer) read a ten-year trend statement of where we have been 
and where we are going, message and supporting information attached. He plans to schedule a 
Department Head meeting for tomorrow.  
 
Chairman Hicks called the Personnel Committee to order at 10:11 AM.  
 
PROCEDURE FOR BACKFILLS FOR REMAINDER OF THE YEAR  - In the past, backfills would 
come to the Personnel Director and then to the Personnel Committee for consideration. For this year, 
he suggested that Department Heads should first bring their backfill request to the Personnel Director 
to vet through Civil Service, then discuss with the committee chair prior to bringing it to their oversight 
committee for consideration and then it would come to the Personnel Committee.  



 
Joint Personnel and Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 

June 11, 2020 – Page 2 
 

DEPARTMENT STAFFING REQUESTS/STAFFING PATTERN CHANGES: 
Department of Public Works: 

• Highway Worker II (2) – Backfill (Currently Vacant) – Requesting to backfill three (3) Highway 
Worker II positions. The Fort Ann barn is only at 50% and also a retirement. A motion to approve 
backfilling (3) three Highway Worker II positions was moved by Mr. Skellie and seconded by Mr. 
O’Brien. Discussion. Chairman Campbell stated the CHIPS money came in and the County will be 
paving less suggesting to possibly wait until fall to backfill. Mr. Skellie recommends at least one 
backfill for Fort Ann and Mr. Campbell asked if someone could move from another barn if needed. 
The DPW Superintendent is not comfortable not backfilling in Fort Ann but will work with the 
decision of the Board. A motion to amend to approve backfilling one (1) Highway Worker II 
position was moved by Mr. Skellie, seconded by Mr. O’Brien and adopted. The motion as 
amended to approve backfilling one (1) Highway Worker II was moved by Mr. Skellie, seconded 
by Mr. O’Brien and adopted.   

The DPW Superintendent stated she will take the remainder of the requests back to committee.  
 
Buildings & Grounds: 

• Laborer Part-Time (2) – Backfill – Basically summer positions but changed last year from seasonal 
to part time to allow them to work during school breaks/vacations for snow storms. A motion to 
approve backfills two (2) Laborers part-time used as needed was moved by Mr. O’Brien and 
seconded by Mr. Hicks. Discussion. The motion to approve backfills two (2) Laborers part time  
used as needed was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mr. Hicks and adopted.  

• Building Maintenance Helper - (Backfill) – Full time position on the night crew that does the 
sanitizing. A motion to approve backfilling Building Maintenance Helper position was moved by 
Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mrs. Clary and adopted. 

 
Office for the Aging: 

• Aging Services Aide Part-Time (2) – Backfill – These are the drivers for the home delivered meals. 
They have had two long term employees resign. She plans to move the two (2) Aging Services 
Aides per diem to the part time positions and then backfill the Aging Services Aide per diem 
positions. These positions are reimbursed by federal and state dollars approximately 46%. 
Currently there are twelve meal delivery routes.  A motion to approve backfilling two (2) Aging 
Services Aides Part-Time was moved by Mrs. Clary, seconded by Mr. O’Brien. Discussion. In 
January, served 7452 meals delivered and at sites and in May 7431 all meals home delivered. 
Governor did mandate the home delivered meals be maintained during the emergency 
declaration. Some people will come off when the emergency declaration is lifted. The drivers were 
paid time and a half but the County Administrator stated he does not believe FEMA is going to 
reimburse the hazard pay. The motion to approve backfilling two (2) Aging Services Aides Part-
Time was moved by Mrs. Clary, seconded by Mr. O’Brien was adopted.  

• Aging Services Aide Per Diem (2) – Backfill – A motion to approve two (2) Aging Services Aides 
per diem was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mrs. Clary and adopted.  

• Request to Add 4 Additional Per Diem Aging Services Aides (Drivers)**Staffing Pattern 
Change** - Because CWI is not providing the service of delivering the meals need additional per 
diem slots to deliver meals. They are operating twelve routes and need enough drivers. She has 
been filling in with office staff. She has several state and federal funding streams and also 
received $177,000 in federal stimulus funding and no local match with $124,000 designated for 
the nutrition program when the emergency declaration is lifted. Under the emergency declaration 
her funding is not for a dedicated service and can be shifted between programs. A motion to  



Joint Personnel and Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
June 11, 2020 – Page 3 

 
approve (4) additional Aging Services Aides and amend the Staffing Pattern was moved by Mr. 
O’Brien, seconded by Mrs. Clary and adopted. (Board Resolution to Amend Staffing Pattern) 

  
Sheriff: Request withdrawn. 

• Temporarily Add 1 Deputy Sheriff; Removing 1 Vacant Sgt. Position.(Once a Deputy Sheriff is 
promoted to Sgt., then Staffing Pattern would go back; adding 1 Sgt.  And Removing 1 Deputy 
Sheriff) **Staffing Pattern Change** 

 
Personnel Committee meeting adjourned at 11:02 AM 

  
DEPARTMENT REPORTS/REQUESTS: 
 
COUNTY TREASURER – Al Nolette, County Treasurer, addressed the following items with the 
committee, handout attached: 

• Monthly Reports – The sales tax to date totals $6,173,584.54, $660,811.46 under last year to 
date. Presented three scenarios: projected if 33.35% decrease continues all year, if sales tax 
stays the same as last year for last quarter and possible best case, handouts attached. He 
believes the County will probably end up somewhere in between these scenarios. The sales tax 
ranges from a $1.5M best case, normal spending for fourth quarter $4M decrease in sales tax and 
if the current trend continues, we would be at $5.3M under last year. The sales tax distributions 
statewide were all within a percentage of each other; probably an artificial number. The handout 
includes the 2021 sales tax distribution to the town’s figures to date. The County Clerk revenue is 
down $228,000, a significant impact General fund revenues down another $500,000 in public 
health unsure if quarterly report submitted and will explore further. Expense side of General Fund 
was up only $400,000 and even taking COVID overtime expenses out then only down $260,000.  

 
RESOLUTIONS: attached. 

• Marchiselli Supplemental Agreement #2 for Bridge Preservation Construction/CI – Dr. Johnson 
and Cemetery Road – A motion authorizing the implementation and funding in the first instance 
100% of the federal-aid and sate “Marchiselli” program-aid eligible costs, of a transportation 
federal-aid project, and appropriating funds therefore: Dr. Johnson Road over the Batten Kill & 
Cemetery Road over Black Creek PIN 1761.03 was moved by Mr. Skellie, seconded by Mrs. 
Fedler and adopted.  

• Amend Budget for Supplemental Marchiselli agreement for Dr. Johnson & Cemetery Rds Bridge 
Preservation – A motion to approve budget amendment for supplemental Marchiselli agreement 
for Dr. Johnson & Cemetery Rds. Bridge preservation was moved by Mrs. Fedler, seconded by 
Mr. Griffith and adopted.  

• Authorizing the implementation, and funding in the first instance 100% of the federal-aid and State 
“Marchiselli” program-aid eligible costs, of a transportation federal-aid project, and appropriating 
funds therefore; Church Street over the Mettawee River; PIN 1760.55 – A motion to approve 
Supplemental Agreement #1 for Church Street ROW(right of way access) was moved by Mrs. 
Fedler, seconded by Mr. O’Brien and adopted.  

• Marchiselli Supplemental Agreement #2 for CR46 Pavement Preservation Construction/CI – 
Federal aid project. A motion to amend budget for supplemental funding for CR46 construction 
and construction inspection was moved by Mrs. Fedler, seconded by Mr. O’Brien, Mrs. Clary and 
Mr. Skellie and adopted. 

• CHIPS, PaveNY & EWR Funding Discussion – The Superintendent stated when DPW submitted 
the agenda they were not funded, zero, but since then they have received award notice of 80%  



Joint Personnel and Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
June 11, 2020 – Page 4 

 
funding. The County Administrator presented and discussed the attached spreadsheet indicating 
adopted budget CHIPS funding revenue of $1,940,357.05 and budgeted paving expense 
$3,241,055 and three scenarios: #1) 100% State Funding, #2) 80% State funding and #3) 80% 
State Funding, $2.6M in paving. The County Administrator recommended going with Scenario 2 
80% reduction and $2.1M in paving and because it is too early to have a definitive decision for the 
entire paving season and continue to have conversation/discussion with the department as they 
approach the $2.lM in paving. He stated this is a guideline for expenditures not making a budget 
amendment at this time. The DPW Superintendent is comfortable with proceeding with the 80% 
reduction and willing to come back to the committee for further discussions. The Treasurer 
recommends scenario 2 as it is the fiscally responsible thing to do right now and stated there are 
other things you can spend the CHIPS funding on. A motion to go with scenario 2 and keep 
revisiting in the Public Works committee meetings was moved by Mr. Skellie and seconded by Mr. 
O’Brien. Discussion. The County did take possession of the new paver, $380,000 and the 
Treasurer stated that this equipment is eligible for CHIPS funding and then would leave less CHIP 
funding for paving; not pave as much. Mr. Hicks stated leave CHIPS funding for paving for the 
moment and Mrs. Fedler agrees. The County Administrator stated a potential compromise might 
be if we receive funding above the floor of $2.1M in scenario 2 then potentially apply toward 
machinery as a compromise. Chairman Campbell summarized the discussion: authorizing $2.1 in 
paving and back to Public Works to discuss any funding updates and the Treasurer will provide 
figures on different scenarios. The motion to go with scenario 2 and keep revisiting in the Public 
Works committee meetings was moved by Mr. Skellie, seconded by Mr. O’Brien and adopted.   

 
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR – Chris DeBolt, County Administrator, addressed the following items 
with the committee: 

• Award Contract & Approve Technical Change Order – Feeder Street Project – Gravity Sewer 
Rehabilitation.  

o Opened seven bids on March 11th and the low bidder on this project was Tech Industries, 
Troy, NY in the amount of $466,760. A motion to award Feeder Street Gravity Sewer 
Rehabilitation project contract to low bidder Tech Industries, Troy, NY in the amount of 
$466,760 was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mrs. Fedler. Discussion. The Treasurer 
stated this project is included in the Sewer District’s long term control plan. A motion to 
award Feeder Street Gravity Sewer Rehabilitation project contract to low bidder Tech 
Industries, Troy, NY in the amount of $466,760 was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by 
Mrs. Fedler and adopted. 

o Technical Change Order - Technical change order from CT Male Associations of Latham 
on project for additional survey work and onsite construction observation for a total not to 
exceed $64,000.  A motion to approve and authorize the Executive Director of the Sewer 
District to sign technical change order from CT Male was moved by Mr. Hicks, seconded by 
Mr. O’Brien and adopted.  

• Review & Approve Workforce Development Board Multi-County Jurisdictional Agreements – The 
County Attorney has reviewed and has no objections to agreements. The Workforce Development 
Board is funded through federal WIOA money that flows through Saratoga County to the 
Workforce Development Board who acts as an advisory board for the three counties workforce 
and employment centers. Our workforce is through a county agreement with LEAP to run and 
administer the Workforce Center. There have been some issues with the Workforce Development 
Board and executives and some members have resigned. The Workforce Development Board 
was not treating the center directors as partners and including them on the agenda and 
disrespectful to the counties refusing to sit a Saratoga County qualified appointee to the Board. 
Proposing entering into a new multijurisdictional agreement with Warren and Saratoga Counties  



Joint Personnel and Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
June 11, 2020 – Page 5 

 
and need to approve their operating budget. He recommends approval and there is no fiscal 
impact to the County budget; federal money that flows to LEAP. A motion to approve a new 
multijurisdictional agreement with Warren and Saratoga Counties for the Workforce Development 
and approve the budget as presented was moved by Mr. Griffith, seconded by Messrs. Losaw and 
O’Brien and adopted.  

• DSS administration revenue in the budget totals around $14M. A monthly claiming called 
settlements is sent to the State for reimbursement and late last week the State stopped paying 
monthly DSS settlements.  This was done statewide. This amounts to about $1M per month. That 
is a significant cash flow concern for the County. The County Administrator stated several 
scenarios: the State is short on cash and maybe just paused it, second – truly a cut off and will not 
pay us anymore and most likely scenario is they are short on cash and cut off our settlement 
funds and in the future will announce the percent our DSS appropriation were to be cut and then 
will only pay us retroactively for that reduction. He thinks we will get some money but it will be at a 
reduced rate for what we should be paid and is budgeted. What should we do about that? An idea 
for the Board to think about is the settlement amount is about $1M per month and the Medicaid to 
State is over $11M per year and is paid through our weekly shares. An option to preserve our 
cash position is stop paying our Medicaid bill to the State and he is checking on what the 
ramifications to the county could be. If the State has to hold off on our payments due to a cash 
crunch that is causing a cash crunch for us so possibly consider the County holding off on our 
payments to the State; once our cash position was better pay the State. He is looking into what 
interest and penalties the State could impose. Much more dialogue is needed. He is not asking for 
any action; this is drastic action and wants to know all the ramifications. He would like to move but 
move judiciously. Possibly he would have more information for the Board meeting. We would 
settle up with the State, this is just survival. The Treasurer stated the $1M monthly DSS 
settlement is 38% state and 62% federal and he is unsure how the Governor withholds the federal 
funding.  

 
OTHER BUSINESS:  

• Resolution requesting review and change of APA policy on agency review of proposals for new 
telecommunications towers and other tall structures in the Adirondack Park - The APA cell tower 
policy on the height of cell towers hinders transmission and the COVID pandemic has highlighted 
this problem; i.e. school children needing for classroom work. A motion to approve resolution 
requesting review and change of APA policy on agency review of proposals for new 
telecommunications towers and other tall structures in the Adirondack Park was moved by Mr. 
Griffith, seconded by Messrs. Rozell and Hicks and adopted. 

• Resolution Supporting a proposal to correct the name of Halfway Creek to Halfway Brook on 
federal maps through the United States Board on Geographic Names – Request to change the 
name based on historical and local use. Warren County and the towns of Kingsbury and Fort Ann 
have all approved this change. A motion to present a resolution supporting a proposal to correct 
the name of Halfway Creek to Halfway Brook on federal maps through the United States Board on 
Geographic Names was moved by Mrs. Fedler, seconded by Mrs. Clary and adopted.  

• Building Operations Update by County Administrator – The Municipal Center opened by 
appointment on Monday. Have had some growing pains with the screening of employees and will 
be changing the way employee screenings are done. He thanked the Department Heads and staff 
for their patience. It has been a little hectic and disorganized but making progress. The public 
have been pretty receptive to by appointment only scheme. The Information Technology Chief 
Information Officer is exploring a new software for appointments. Mr. Haff would like phone 
numbers for departments made available in some manner verses everything on the County  



Joint Personnel and Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
June 11, 2020 – Page 6 

 
website. The County is slowing growing back to 100% staffing; i.e. addressing social distancing 
requirements. Mr. Henke stated his town board discussed the sales tax distribution to the towns 
and possibly for this year going back to just the $1M or 7% level of distribution to help out the 
County and probably not hurt the town as much. Mr. Campbell suggested possibly take it later in 
the year to help with cash flow problems.   

 
The meeting adjourned at 12:35 P.M. 
 
Debra Prehoda, Clerk 
Washington County Board of Supervisors 
 
 



































































































































Adopted Budget:

Revenue:

CHIPS 1,940,357.05$   

Expense:

Paving 3,241,055.00$   

Scenario 1 (100% State Funding)

Revenue:

CHIPS 1,940,357.05$   

PAVE NY 442,905.81$      

EWR 265,198.38$      

2,648,461.24$  708,104.19$       

Expense:

Paving 2,648,461.24$   (592,593.76)$      

Net GF Savings: 1,300,697.95$  

Scenario 2 (80% State Funding)

Revenue:

CHIPS 1,552,285.64$   

PAVE NY 354,324.65$      

EWR 212,158.70$      

2,118,768.99$  178,411.94$       

Expense:

Paving 2,118,768.99$   (1,122,286.01)$   

Net GF Savings: 1,300,697.95$  

Scenario 3 (80% State Funding, $2.6m in paving)

Revenue:

CHIPS 1,552,285.64$   

PAVE NY 354,324.65$      

EWR 212,158.70$      

2,118,768.99$  178,411.94$       

Expense:

Paving 2,648,461.24$   (592,593.76)$      

Net GF Savings: 771,005.70$      


	Jt. Personnel and Finance Mtg June 11 2020  (1) (002)
	Budget Officer Statement 6.11.20
	Equalization Packet
	Equalization Packet
	eq-06112020014407
	eq-06112020014424

	Equalization History by Town 10 Yr

	GF Budget vs Actual and Revenue Charts
	gf bud vs act-06112020012202
	rev by type-06112020012148
	DOC061120-06112020012004

	Sales Tax Packet
	sales-06112020012602
	sales-06112020012608
	sales-06112020012615
	sales-06112020012623

	Staffing Actual Payroll 3 for 2010.2020
	Staffing Pattern History 2010.2020
	june finance-06112020093739
	Resolutions Finance June 11
	Copy of Highway Paving Scenarios 6-9-20

